SOAP APl return codes

The following table describes the return codes for the SOAP API.

Return
Code #

0

1

10

20

30

40

41

50

60

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

200

201

202

203

204

205

300

400

401

900

901

1000

C enum value

LAC_SUCCESS
LAC_PLEASE_WAIT
LAC_INVALID_LOGIN_OR_PASSWORD
LAC_WRONG_HOSTID_FORMAT

LAC_GENERATE_AUTHENTICATION_TOKEN_E
RROR

LAC_SERVICE_REQUIRES_SECURE_CONNEC
TION

LAC_SERVICE_DOESNT_EXIST
LAC_WRONG_TOKEN
LAC_INVALID_ORDER_CONFIGURATION
LAC_HOSTIDTYPE_NOT_SUPPORTED
LAC_ACTIVATION_KEY_INVALID
LAC_CANNOT_ADD_NEW_RECORD
LAC_CANNOT_DELETE_RECORD
LAC_CANNOT_GET_RECORDS_LIST
LAC_RECORD_DOESNT_EXIST
LAC_HOSTID_VALUE_INVALID
LAC_HOSTID_MISSING
LAC_INVALID_DATA
LAC_MODEL_DOESNT_EXIST
LAC_CANNOT_EDIT_RECORD
LAC_CANNOT_DEACTIVATE_LICENSE
LAC_BULK_LICENSE_COUNT_EXCEEDED

LAC_LICENSE_ACTIVATION_COUNT_EXCEED
ED

LAC_LICENSE_ORDER_DISABLED
LAC_LICENSE_ALREADY_ACTIVATED
LAC_LICENSE_REMOVAL_NOT_REQUESTED
LAC_LICENSE_WAS_NOT_ACTIVATED

LAC_LICENSE_GENERATION_WAS_NOT_REQ
UESTED

LAC_LICENSE_GENERATOR_FAILED
LAC_LICENSE_GENERATOR_NOT_UPLOADED
LAC_SOAP_NO_NETWORK_HOST
LAC_SOAP_COMM_ERROR

LAC_UNKNOWN_ERROR

Description

Success!

Please wait - your license is being generated.
Invalid username or password specified.
Invalid HostID format provided.

Cannot generate authentication token.

Secure connection (SSL) required.

Invalid SOAP version number or type.
Invalid or expired token provided.
Invalid configuration of license order.
HostID type is not supported.

Invalid activation key specified.
Cannot add new record.

Cannot delete record.

Cannot get records list.

Record doesn't exist.

Value is not a valid HostID.

HostID is missing.

Invalid data.

Model doesn't exist.

Cannot update record.

Cannot deactivate license order.

Bulk license count has been exceeded.

Cannot activate license order, because license activations have exceeded the
allowable limit.

License order has been disabled.

This license was already activated using different HostIDs.
Removing the license from the host was not requested.
License has not yet been activated.

License request was not created.

License generator failed!

License generator was not uploaded for this product.
A SOAP network error occurred.

A SOAP communication error occurred.

An unidentified error has occurred. Please contact X-Formation support.






	SOAP API return codes

