SOAP API return codes

The following table describes the return codes for the SOAP API.

Return Code #	C enum value	Description		
0	LAC_SUCCESS	Success!		
1	LAC_PLEASE_WAIT	Please wait - your license is being generated.		
10	LAC_INVALID_LOGIN_OR_PASSWORD	Invalid username or password specified.		
20	LAC_WRONG_HOSTID_FORMAT	Invalid HostID format provided.		
30	LAC_GENERATE_AUTHENTICATION_TOKEN_E RROR	Cannot generate authentication token.		
40	LAC_SERVICE_REQUIRES_SECURE_CONNECTION	Secure connection (SSL) required.		
41	LAC_SERVICE_DOESNT_EXIST	Invalid SOAP version number or type.		
50	LAC_WRONG_TOKEN	Invalid or expired token provided.		
60	LAC_INVALID_ORDER_CONFIGURATION	Invalid configuration of license order.		
100	LAC_HOSTIDTYPE_NOT_SUPPORTED	HostID type is not supported.		
101	LAC_ACTIVATION_KEY_INVALID	Invalid activation key specified.		
102	LAC_CANNOT_ADD_NEW_RECORD	Cannot add new record.		
103	LAC_CANNOT_DELETE_RECORD	Cannot delete record.		
104	LAC_CANNOT_GET_RECORDS_LIST	Cannot get records list.		
105	LAC_RECORD_DOESNT_EXIST	Record doesn't exist.		
106	LAC_HOSTID_VALUE_INVALID	Value is not a valid HostID.		
107	LAC_HOSTID_MISSING	HostID is missing.		
108	LAC_INVALID_DATA	Invalid data.		
109	LAC_MODEL_DOESNT_EXIST	Model doesn't exist.		
110	LAC_CANNOT_EDIT_RECORD	Cannot update record.		
111	LAC_CANNOT_DEACTIVATE_LICENSE	Cannot deactivate license order.		
200	LAC_BULK_LICENSE_COUNT_EXCEEDED	Bulk license count has been exceeded.		
201	LAC_LICENSE_ACTIVATION_COUNT_EXCEED ED	Cannot activate license order, because license activations have exceeded the allowable limit.		
202	LAC_LICENSE_ORDER_DISABLED	License order has been disabled.		
203	LAC_LICENSE_ALREADY_ACTIVATED	This license was already activated using different HostIDs.		
204	LAC_LICENSE_REMOVAL_NOT_REQUESTED	Removing the license from the host was not requested.		
205	LAC_LICENSE_WAS_NOT_ACTIVATED	License has not yet been activated.		
300	LAC_LICENSE_GENERATION_WAS_NOT_REQ UESTED	License request was not created.		
400	LAC_LICENSE_GENERATOR_FAILED	License generator failed!		
401	LAC_LICENSE_GENERATOR_NOT_UPLOADED	License generator was not uploaded for this product.		
900	LAC_SOAP_NO_NETWORK_HOST	A SOAP network error occurred.		
901	LAC_SOAP_COMM_ERROR	A SOAP communication error occurred.		
1000	LAC_UNKNOWN_ERROR	An unidentified error has occurred. Please contact X-Formation support.		